### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

|               | Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|------|----------------|
| CRYOVAC, INC. |      | 03/18/2010     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BIOSPHERE INDUSTRIES, LLC |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1025 Cindy Lane           |  |
| City:           | Carpinteria               |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 93013                     |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type       | Number    |  |
|---------------------|-----------|--|
| Application Number: | 12691620  |  |
| PCT Number:         | US1021668 |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)332-7198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-788-9900

Email: ashields@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph P. Hamilton Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1208

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1208

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40134.8006.US03/WO00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph P. Hamilton

Total Attachments: 2

source=2010-06-23\_CryovacAssignment\_401348003US3#page1.tif source=2010-06-23\_CryovacAssignment\_401348003US3#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024584 FRAME: 0145 12691620

CH \$80.00

501213902

Attorney Dkt. No.: 40134.8006.US03

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, CRYOVAC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 100 Rogers Bridge Road, P.O. Box 464, Duncan, South Carolina 29334 ("Assignor") is an assignee of certain rights in the inventions ("Inventions") described in the patent applications listed on Attachment A ("Applications") and entitled Moisture Resistant Coating; and

WHEREAS, BIOSPHERE INDUSTRIES, LLC, a California limited liability company, having a place of business at 1025 Cindy Lane, Carpinteria, CA 93013 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Inventions, the Applications, and any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to BIOSPHERE INDUSTRIES, LLC, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Applications, and in, to, and under any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, in the territorial possessions of the United States, and in any country foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said BIOSPHERE INDUSTRIES, LLC, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. This assignment is effective as of January 20, 2010.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which BIOSPHERE INDUSTRIES, LLC, its successors and assigns may deem necessary in order to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns the full right, title, and interest in and to and the full enjoyment of the Inventions or any part therefor and the said Letters Patent or any of them, the same to be done without any further compensation.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the Patent Office officials in countries foreign to the United States to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, as the assign of its right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and hereby further authorizes Assignee to apply for Letters Patent in its own name, utilizing any benefits which may exist under any International Arrangement, in any country foreign to the United States.

Executed on behalf of Cryovac, Inc. this 18 day of March, 2010:

БУ: \_

Title: ASSIS 174~T

CECRETARY

Attorney Dkt. No.: 40134.8006.US03

# Attachment A

| Application No. | Country | Filing Date      | Perkins Coie Ref. |
|-----------------|---------|------------------|-------------------|
| 61/146,280      | U.S.    | January 21, 2009 | 40134.8006.US00   |
| 61/227,744      | U.S.    | July 22, 2009    | 40134.8006.US01   |
| 61/258,537      | U.S.    | November 5, 2009 | 40134.8006.US02   |
| 12/691,620      | U.S.    | January 21, 2010 | 40134.8006.US03   |
| PCT/US10/21668  | WO      | January 21, 2010 | 40134.8006.WO00   |

**RECORDED: 06/23/2010**